available. Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first
followed by assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for
purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be
used.

 G. Property, Plant, and Equipment

The Village records disbursements for acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment when
paid.  The accompanying financial statements do not report these items as assets.

H. Accumulated Leave

In certain circumstances, such as upon leaving employment, employees are entitled to cash
payments for unused leave.  The financial statements do not include a liability for unpaid leave.

  2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS/FUND EQUITY

For fiscal year 2011, the Village reclassified certain funds as required by the revised fund
classification guidance in Governmental Accounting Standard Board (GASB) Statement No. 54.
Implementing GASB Statement No. 54 had the following effect on fund balances previously
reported:

Fund Balance at
January 1, 2011

GASB 54 Change
in Fund Structure

Adjusted Fund
Balance at

January 1, 2011
General  $135,598 $4,051 $139,649
Special Revenue   71,698   (881)   70,817
Debt Service   42,325   42,325
Capital Projects   60,541 (55,907)   4,634
Permanent   1,115   (1,115)
Enterprise   391,673 13,582   405,255
Agency   2,545   (2,055)   490

VILLAGE OF ROCKFORD
MERCER COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Continued)

11

  3. EQUITY IN POOLED DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The Village maintains a deposit pool all funds use.  The Ohio Revised Code prescribes allowable
deposits.  The carrying amount of deposits at December 31 was as follows:

2012 2011
Demand deposits $796,767 $847,230

 Deposits:  Deposits are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation or collateralized
by securities specifically pledged by the financial institution to the Village.

  4. BUDGETARY ACTIVITY